

# Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City of Bago, Negros Occidental

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1878<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 21, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member- Acting Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON, DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 17-168

EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHY AND SINCEREST CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE ARSENIO B. YULO, JR. OF BAGO CITY, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL FOR HIS UNTIMELY DEMISE.

**WHEREAS**, Arsenio B. Yulo, Jr. has passed away to meet his Maker last June 18, 2017;

**WHEREAS**, the late Arsenio B. Yulo, Jr., held elective public office as City Councilor of Bago City (1965-1969), a delegate of the Constitutional Convention (1971), a former President of the Philippine Bar Association (1984-1985), the first Sugar Regulatory Administration Administrator (1986-1992), and a former Public Estates Authority Chairman (1996-1998);

**WHEREAS**, during his lifetime, Arsenio B. Yulo, Jr. exuded exemplary integrity and dedication to his work as government official that symbolized the epitome of a true and dedicated public servant with an unblemished and untarnished record;

**WHEREAS**, the late Arsenio B. Yulo, Jr has left a precious legacy of love to his family, dedication and professionalism to his colleagues as mentor, kindness to his friends and relatives, and admiration and respect to his constituents; and

**WHEREAS**, the city officials, workforce and the whole constituency of Bago City are offering solemn prayers for the eternal repose of the soul of the late Arsenio B. Yulo, Jr.

**WHEREFORE**, on motion of SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, and duly seconded by all Sangguniang Panlungsod Members, it was –

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, deepest sympathy and sincerest condolences to the bereaved family of the late Arsenio B. Yulo, Jr for his untimely demise.

### ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

## **CERTIFIED CORRECT:**

## **VICENTE D. MESIAS**

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate